## 505247374 12/20/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5294153

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN J. REASONER	01/19/2007
CHAMARA GAMHEWAGE	01/17/2007
GLEN D. ROCQUE	01/17/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STRYKER CORPORATION
Street Address:	2825 AIRVIEW BOULEVARD
City:	KALAMAZOO
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49002

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15874178

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPDocket@h2law.com

Correspondent Name: HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC

Address Line 1: 450 W. FOURTH STREET

Address Line 4: ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	065830.00188	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACOB P. WOOLBRIGHT	
SIGNATURE:	/Jacob P. Woolbright/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2018	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2007-01-19\_Assignment\_-\_parent#page1.tif source=2007-01-19\_Assignment\_-\_parent#page2.tif source=2007-01-19\_Assignment\_-\_parent#page3.tif source=2007-01-19\_Assignment\_-\_parent#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047831 FRAME: 0256

505247374

# ASSIGNMENT (Patent Application - Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS we, Brent S. Lalomia, Stephen J. Reasoner, Stephen P. Isham, Chamara Gamhewage, Mark A. Wasserman, Glen D. Rocque, Sean Murray, Troy E. Durnell, Grant T. Westphal, Joseph P. Hepp, III, Brian MacLachlan, and Brandon A. Scanlon, residing respectively at \$111 Chasemoore Court, Portage, Michigan 49024; 2704 Frederick Avenue, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49008; 1422 Sheridan Drive, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001; 7185 Venice Drive, Portage, Michigan 49024; 8300 Pine Lake Road, Delton, Michigan 49046; 9870 Hilberry Drive, Portage, Michigan 49002; 7154 Sandpiper Street, Portage, Michigan 49024; 8081 E. Ml. Avenue, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49048; 4505 Croyden Avenue, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49006; 2069 E. Centre Avenue, Portage, Michigan 49002; 8206 Petoskey Street, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49009; and 4168 Lake Crest Circle, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49048, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled

# MEDICAL/SURGICAL WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM INCLUDING WASTE CONTAINERS OF DIFFERENT STORAGE VOLUMES WITH INTER-CONTAINER TRANSFER VALVE AND INDEPENDENTLY CONTROLLED VACUUM LEVELS

which is set forth in a patent application in the United States as Serial No. 11/610,071, filed on December 13, 2006, Attorney Docket No. 60,210-348, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No.: 60/750,862, filed on December 14, 2005; and

WHEREAS, STRYKER CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the Laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49002, U.S.A., hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring said invention and said patent application and any domestic and foreign patent or patents that may be obtained therefore or thereupon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One United States Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the full and entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said patent application, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to file any and all divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said patent application, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent that may be issued for said invention, with the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made; and

PATENT REEL: 047831 FRAME: 0257

Astorney Docket No.: 60,210-348

U.S.S.N.: 11/610/071

HEREBY AGREE that we, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, said applications, and any patent or patents that may be obtained therefore; and

HEREBY FURTHER ASSIGN unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the whole right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to file any foreign patent applications claiming priority to said patent application and otherwise seek any patent in any foreign country, and including the right to file any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said foreign patent application where such procedure is proper, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent in any foreign country, and we do hereby ratify any acts of said ASSIGNEE in applying for a patent in said ASSIGNEE's own name in any foreign country where such procedure is proper and do hereby agree to execute said foreign patent applications in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of said foreign patent applications and any patents to be obtained therefore to said ASSIGNEE; and

HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent and any reissues and extensions thereof to said ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Assignment; and

HEREBY REPRESENT and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest of said invention and said applications herein assigned and have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

<u>i /19/2007</u> Date

Dota

Brent S. Lalomia

Stephen J. Reasoner

01-17-07	
Date	Stephen P/Isham
<u>0/ /7 2007</u> Date	Chamára Gamhewage
<u>0//72007</u> Date	Mark A. Wasserman
Or 17,07 Date	Silver D. Roseque
<u>01-17-07</u> Dute	Sean Murray
<u> </u>	Tyoy E, Durnell
1/18/07 Date	Grant T. Westphal
Date	Joseph P. Hepp, III

Attorney Docket No.: 60,219-348

U.S.S.N.: 11/610,071

\_\_\_\_\_

Reise MacLachlan

\_\_\_\_\_

Brandon, A. Scanion

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

TRENT K. ENGLISH, ESQ.
HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C.
The Pinehurst Office Center, Suite 101
39400 Woodward Avenue
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-5151
(248) 723-0462

#252466-v1-Assignment.dex

4